

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY**

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE A.RAJASHEKER REDDY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 3006 OF 2020

Between:

1. Vemula Venkatesh S/o V. Gandaiah
2. P. Chandrashekar Reddy, S/o P. Vittal Reddy,

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Mahaboobnagar District, Mahaboobnagar.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahaboobnagar District.
4. The Joint Collector, Mahaboobnagar District.
5. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Balanagar (M), Mahaboobnagar District.
6. Smt. V. Anasuya, W/o Narayana, R/o H.No.3-5-1119/1/B/1A, Raj Mohalla, Kachiguda X Roads, Hyderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for the records pertaining to the order dt. 21-12-2019 of the 3rd respondent/R.D.O. in Case No.B/R.O.R/1437/2017 and B/R.O.R./1438/2017 and quash the same as being illegal, arbitrary and restore pass books and title deeds issued in favour of the petitioners;

IA NO: 1 OF 2020:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in Writ Petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order dt.21-12-2019 in case B./ROR/1437/2017 and B/ROR/1438/2017 of the 3rd respondent in the interest of justice, pending disposal of WP 3006 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed herein, and the order of the High Court dt. 14-02-2020 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V. Ravinder Rao, Senior Counsel for Sri M.Vishnu Vardhan Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of Asst. GP for Revenue, for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, and of Sri Avinash Desai, Advocate for the Respondent No.6, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

**"No counter affidavit is filed.
Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time.
Post next week in the Motion List.
Till then, interim order granted earlier, is extended."**

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- CH. VENKATESWAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
2. one CC to Sri M. Vishnuvardhan Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
3. one Spare copy

HIGH COURT

ARR,J

DATE: 28-02-2020

POST NEXT WEEK IN THE MOTION LIST

ORDER

WP. NO. 3006 OF 2020

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

